

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, STATE OF
ARKANSAS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
STATE OF FLORIDA, STATE OF GEORGIA,
STATE OF INDIANA, COMMONWEALTH
OF KENTUCKY, STATE OF LOUISIANA,
STATE OF MICHIGAN, STATE OF
MISSISSIPPI, STATE OF MISSOURI, STATE
OF MONTANA, STATE OF SOUTH
CAROLINA, STATE OF TEXAS, AND
STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-03010-APM

HON. AMIT P. MEHTA



PLAINTIFFS' PRE-TRIAL BRIEF

August 28, 2023

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. LEGAL FRAMEWORK.....	2
II. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Plaintiffs Have Properly Defined The Relevant Markets.....	4
1. General Search Services Is A Relevant Product Market.....	5
2. General Search Text Ads And Search Ads Are Relevant Product Markets	5
3. The Relevant Geographic Market Is The United States.....	7
B. Google Possesses Monopoly Power In General Search Services And The Related Advertising Markets.....	7
1. Google Maintains A Dominant Share Of All Relevant Markets.....	8
2. General Search Services And The Related Advertising Markets Are Protected By Entry Barriers	9
3. Direct Evidence Of Google’s Monopoly Power	10
4. Google’s Purported “Need” To Innovate Does Not Cut Against A Finding Of Monopoly Power And Runs Counter To The Evidence	12
C. Google’s Contracts Constitute The Anticompetitive Conduct In The Relevant Search Advertising Markets.....	13
D. Google’s Maintenance Of Its Monopoly Causes Anticompetitive Effects In The Advertising Markets.....	13
1. Google Has Exercised Its Monopoly Power By Substantially Increasing Search Advertising Prices.....	13
2. Using Its Monopoly Power, Google Has Reduced Advertisers’ Ability To Manage Their Ad Campaigns And Control Their Ad Spend	13
E. The Anticompetitive Effects In This Case Outweigh Any Procompetitive Justifications	14
1. Google’s Defense That There Is Competition For The Browser Contracts Is Illusory.....	15
2. Google’s Customer-Instigation Defense Also Fails, As Google’s Partners Sought More Flexibility	16

3.	Any Product Quality Defense Does Not Excuse Google’s Use Of Restrictive Agreements To Lock Up Search Distribution	18
4.	RSA Pass Through Is Similarly Not Pro-Competitive.....	19
5.	The Android MADAs Do Not Offer A “Promotional Benefit”	20
	CONCLUSION	20

Table of Authorities**Cases**

<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	19
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d. Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Chase Mfg., Inc. v. Johns Manville Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 5341501 (10th Cir. Aug. 21, 2023)	3
<i>FTC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2022).....	8
<i>FTC v. Surescripts</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2020).....	4
<i>Image Tech. Servs., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>In re EpiPen (Epinephrine Injection, USP) Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Antitrust Litig.</i> , 44 F.4th 959 (10th Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	16
<i>LePage’s Inc. v. 3M</i> , 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Pro. Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	19
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021).....	19
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	5
<i>Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 320 (1961).....	4
<i>United States v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005).....	3, 15, 19
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956)	5
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	7
* <i>United States v. Microsoft</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (<i>en banc</i>).....	passim
<i>ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012).....	4

Other Authorities

2A Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (4th ed. 2017).....	3, 7
August 3, 2023 Summary Judgment Order (ECF No. 624).....	passim
